Claimant in the open market for illegal invocation of the Bank
Guarantee.

g. Interest at 18% is sought up to the date of payment.

26)  Petitioner, in addition to defending the claims of the

Respondent,  also filed Counterclaim against the Respondent as

under:-

(a)  Rs.1,72,55,998/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Seventy  Two  Lakhs
Fifty  Five  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  and  Ninety  Eight  only)
towards penalty for non-performance of the OSA for the period
30 September, 2016 to 26th December, 2016 as per clause 19.3
of the OSA;

(b)  Rs.1,82,88,838/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Eighty  Two  Lakhs
Eighty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Eight Only)
towards  amounts  recoverable  by  the  Respondent  from  the
Claimant  on  reconciliation  of  accounts  after  termination  in
accordance with the terms of the OSA as per letter dated 18
October, 2017 (Ex. CCR-4)

(c)  Rs.38,59,913/-  (Rupees  Thirty  Eight  Lakhs  Fifty  Nine
Thousand  Nine  Hundred  and  Thirteen  only)  towards
differential  product  placement  cost  at  Kadapa for  the  period
from January 1, 2017 to April 6, 2017.

(d) Rs.1,73,99,942/- (One Crore Seventy Three Lakhs, Ninety
Nine  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  and  Forty  Two  only)  towards
differential  transportation cost incurred by HPCL for feeding
the Guntakal Market from Kadapa for the period from January
1, 2017 to April 6, 2017.

(e) Rs.37,29,572/-  (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Twenty Nine
Thousand  Five  Hundred  and  Seventy  Two  Only)  towards
penalty  for  non-performance  of  the  OSA for  the  period  27th
December, 2016 to 6th April,  2017 as per clause 19.3 of the
OSA.

Aggregating in all to Rs.6,05,34,263/- (Rupees Six Crores Five
Lakhs  Thirty  Four  Thousand  Two  Hundred  and  Sixty  Three
Only)

(f)Interest on the aforesaid sum of Rs.6,05,34,263/- at the rate
of 18% p.a.  and/or at such other rate as the Hon'ble Arbitral
Tribunal may award from the date of the Counter Claim till the
date  of  the  Award  and  from  the  date  of  the  Award  till